Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Mr. Joseph Elliott Southeast Daviess County Water District 3400 Bittel Road Owensboro, KY 42301



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 13, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00352

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/rs Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

William G. Higdon Manager Southeast Daviess County Water District 3400 Bittel Road Owensboro, KY 42301



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 13, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00352

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/rs Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentu

An Equal Opportunity Employer WF/D

Mr. Joseph Elliott Southeast Daviess County Water District 3400 Bittel Road Owensboro, KY 42301 William G. Higdon Manager Southeast Daviess County Water District 3400 Bittel Road Owensboro, KY 42301

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTHEAST DAVIESS COUNTY) WATER DISTRICT FOR A RATE SURCHARGE AND) CASE NO. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE) 2007-00352 AND NECESSITY)

<u>O R D E R</u>

No party to this proceeding having filed a statement of its intent to appear at the scheduled hearing, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that the November 14, 2007 hearing is cancelled, and this matter shall stand submitted based on the existing evidence of record.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of November, 2007.

By the Commission

Hive Director